

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

SHANNON D. FARMER	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MEREDITH SWARTZ	ALAN CHARLES RAUL
DANTE	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
BALLARD SPAHR LLP	1501 K STREET, NW
51st Floor	Washington, DC 20005
Philadelphia, PA 19103	(202) 736-8000
(215) 665-8500	cphillips@sidley.com

December 1, 2022

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. THE BOARD’S NEW CATEGORICAL RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH DEC- ADES OF LAW AND PRACTICE, ARBI- TRARY, AND UNREASONABLE	13
A. No “General” Judicial Rule Bars Ap- plication of Judicial Estoppel to Subject Mat- ter Jurisdiction.....	15
B. The NLRA’s “Federal Labor Policy” Does Not Support the Board’s Categorical Bar on Judicial Estoppel.....	18
C. The Other Cited Bases for the Board’s Rule are Meritless.....	20
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S AFFIRMANCE OF THE BOARD’S CATEGORICAL RULE WILL HAVE IMPORTANT, DAMAGING REPERCUSSIONS	21

CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.4th 743 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20a
APPENDIX C: <i>In Re Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. No. 106 (Apr. 12, 2021)	34a
APPENDIX D: <i>In Re Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 88 (May 11, 2018)	50a
APPENDIX E: <i>In Re Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6379903 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 12, 2017)	63a
APPENDIX F: <i>In Re Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7495062 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 29, 2016)	78a
APPENDIX G: <i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2022 WL 4086392 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2022).....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977), <i>overruled by Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	3, 8
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	16
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	21
<i>Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>City of Colton v. Am. Promotional Events Inc.</i> W., 614 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho Int'l Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	22
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 578 U.S. 1 (2016)	8
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Hansen v. Harper Excavating, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	8
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Cnty. of Plumas</i> , 559 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n Of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	4, 10, 13
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Semper v. Gomez</i> , 747 F.3d 229. (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 899 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Teva Sec. Litig.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Conn. 2021)	17
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	22
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004)	15, 16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(g).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 164(c)	19
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.301(1)	6
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	23
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Del. & Hudson Co.—Lease & Trackage Rights—Springfield Terminal Ry.</i> , No. FD 30965 (Sub-No. 4), 1995 WL 571836 (I.C.C. Sept. 29, 1995)	14
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 123 M.S.P.R. 90 (2015)	14
<i>Elmsford Transp. Corp.</i> , 213 N.L.R.B. 257 (1974)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Emps. Of Temple Univ. Health Sys.,</i> No. PERA-R-05-498-E, 39 PPER ¶ 49, 2006 WL 6824746 (Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd. Apr. 21, 2006)	7
<i>Newman v. Consol. Coal Co. Emp.</i> , No. 2002-LHC-262, 2002 WL 35462542 (Dep’t of Labor Dec. 17, 2002)	14
<i>Pa. Ass’n of Staff Nurses v. Temple Univ. Health Sys.</i> , No. PERA-C-14-259-E, 48 PPER ¶ 54, 2016 WL 7899445 (Pa. Lab. Rehs. Bd. Nov. 30, 2016)	11
<i>Pyco Indus., Inc.—Feeder Line Application</i> , No. FD 34890 (S.T.B. June 11, 2010)	14
<i>Santa Fe S. Pac. Corp.—Control—S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 926 (1987)	14
<i>Time Warner Cable</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 9016 (2006)	14
<i>We Transport, Inc.</i> , 215 N.L.R.B. 497 (1974)	17
<i>Wyndham W. at Garden City</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 136 (1992)	17

OTHER AUTHORITY

Eric M. Fraser et al., <i>The Jurisdiction of the D.C. Circuit</i> , 23 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 131 (2013)	21
